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ENTRY INFORMATION
$75 per team/$150 for boys and girls
$25 for individuals

Schools planning to attend this meet must submit their entries on runendurousa.com by completing all necessary steps.

THIS IS A ROSTER ONLY MEET.

Up to three athletes in all events - You can run more than one relay. You may enter more than 3 athletes if you pay for a “B” team
(S15/person not to exceed $75).

ENTRY FEE

Make check payable to OBU TRACK & FIELD and mail to:
OBU Track & Field

Attn: Ford Mastin

OBU Box 61209

Shawnee, OK 74804

You may also a bring check to the meet and pay at Packet Pickup.
BUS DROP-OFF/PARKING

Busses may enter the Event Parking Lot south of the Chance Track Building for drop-off and parking. This lot will be filled on a first
come first serve basis. Once this lot is filled, busses will be directed to the soccer & baseball lots north of campus.

Il SEVERE WEATHER !!
In the event weather causes a delay in the start of the meet, buses will be directed to NOT unload and follow the abovementioned
parking procedure. Severe weather and starting updates will be made available via the scoreboard display, on twitter @OBU_Track
and by email (as quickly as possible) to the coaches email address associated with each team’s EnduroEntries account.
LIGHTING DELAY
If severe weather becomes an issue after buses have unloaded and the meet has begun, visiting coaches and
athletes will be directed to OBU’s Noble Complex (see map) in the event of a lighting delay.

HANDICAP PARKING
Handicap parking spaces will be made available along University Street next to the Tennis Courts.

PACKET PICKUP

Teams must pick up their meet packet in the lobby of OBU’s Recreation and Wellness Center located across from the Chance Track
Building, southeast of the stadium and north of the tennis courts. Wristbands for coaches will be in the packet and are necessary for
entry to the coaches hospitality room.



TEAM CAMP AREA
Tents should be set up on the south end of the upper fields, east of stadium nearest the sand volleyball courts. No tents will be
allowed inside the exterior fence surrounding the Eddie Hurt Jr. Memorial Track Complex.

DRESSING/RESTROOMS
No dressing rooms will be made available for visiting teams. Restrooms are available on the first level of the Track Timing Press Box
and in the lobby of the Recreation and Wellness Center.

WARM-UP AREA
The athlete warm-up area will be located outside of the exterior fence, behind the east grandstands and north of the team camp
area. Hurdles will be available. Please see the map provided to locate the warm-up and team camp area.

COMPETITION AREA
The competition area is located inside the green perimeter fence surrounding the track. ONLY competing athletes and discus
coaches will be allowed in this area. Athletes will be escorted in and out of the competition area.

ATHLETE CHECK-IN

Athletes will be heated approximately 30 minutes before their event. All athletes MUST have their competitor number on their hand
before they arrive at the heating/field event area. The Heating Area will be located at the southeast corner of the track. Field Event
athletes should check in at the event site.

RESULTS
Live results will be available at obubison.com, on the scoreboard following the last heat of each event, and posted on the bulletin
boards at the Track Timing Press box.

AWARDS
Medals will be awarded to top three individuals and relays in each division. Team Champion and Team Runner-Up trophies for each
division will also be awarded. Coaches may pick up awards at the conclusion of the meet at the press box.

ATHLETIC TRAINING/FIRST AID
Teams/schools are responsible for their own athletic training needs. OBU Athletic Trainers will be available FOR EMERGENCIES ONLY.

MINIMUM MARKS/MEASUREMENTS

A minimum throw/jump mark will be utilized to speed up the competition. All athletes’ first try in the events listed below (excluding
HJ & PV) will be marked. After the first attempt, throws & jumps not beyond the marks listed below will not be measured. Also, note
the starting heights for the high jump and pole vault.

EVENT MINIMUM/STARTING HEIGHT
GIRLS DISCUS 80-00
BOYS DISCUS 100-00

GIRLS SHOT PUT 30-00

BOYS SHOT PUT 40-00
GIRLS LONG JUMP 14-00
BOYS LONG JUMP 19-00
GIRLS HIGH JUMP 4-04
BOYS HIGH JUMP 5-04
GIRLS POLE VAULT 8-00
BOYS POLE VAULT 10-00

CONCESSION STAND
A concession stand, operated by Chartwells Food Service, will be available at the south end of the track from 9:00AM-5:00 PM.




COACHES HOSPITALITY

A hospitality room, located in the Keck Workout Area inside the Chance Track Building, for 2 coaches per school will be available
during the meet. Wristbands for coaches will be included in each team’s packet and will be necessary for entry. Coffee, juice and
doughnuts will be available from 8:30 AM until gone. A catered lunch, provided by Robb’s Smokehouse, will be served from
11:00AM-1:00 PM.

COACHES BOXES

Designated coaching boxes will be available outside of the green fence/competition area for the high jump, pole vault, long jump
and shot put. A discus coaching box will be available on the infield, near the discus ring. Only discus coaches will be allowed on the
infield and should enter through the gate on the north end nearest the scoreboard.

CONTACT

Ford Mastin - ford.mastin@okbu.edu, (405) 878-2133
Matt Kennedy - matt.kennedy@okbu.edu, (405) 585-5321
Mark Heard - mark.heard@okbu.edu, (405) 585-5322



Event
100M
200M
400M
800M
1600M
3200M
100H
300H
4x100
4x200
4x400
4x800
Long Jump
High Jump
Pole Vault
Shot Put
Discus

Event
100M
200M
400M
800M
1600M
3200M
100H
300H
4x100
4x200
4x400
4x800
Long Jump
High Jump
Pole Vault
Shot Put
Discus

OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY

EDDIE HURT JR. MEMORIAL TRACK COMPLEX

HIGH SCHOOL STADIUM RECORDS

Athlete(s)
Livingston
Livingston
Jackson
Wallace
Long
Walden
Jackson
Simmons

Wood

Young
Shaughnessy
Poe

Csaszar

Athlete(s)
Ervin
Henderson
Jackson
Lukko
Greiner
Bivens
Johnson
Davis

Rasor
Odell
Whitt
Sammons
Grinstead

UPDATED April 2016

WOMEN’S RECORDS

School

Midwest City High School
Midwest City High School
Midwest City High School
Norman North High School
Mustang

Sand Springs

Midwest City High School
Midwest City High School
Del City High School

Del City High School
Midwest City High School
Coweta High School
Putnam City High School
Del City High School
Shawnee High School

Sequoyah-Tahlequah High School

Elgin High School

MEN’S RECORDS

School

Millwood High School

Lawton MacArthur High School
Claremore High School

Del City High School

Edmond Memorial High School
Duncan High School

Del City High School

Shawnee High School

Lawton MacArthur High School
Lawton MacArthur High School
Millwood High School

Edmond Memorial High School
Lawton High School

Marlow High School

Norman North High School
Edmond Memorial High School
Sulphur High School

Performance
12.06
24.89
56.75
2:17.23
5:12.53
10:46.22
14.63
46.04
48.60
1:44.33
3:55.72
9:42.83
18-00.00
5-10.00
11-07.00
41-08.75
140-11.00

Performance
10.74
21.27
48.71
1:58.66
4:29.79
9:46.97
14.31
39.90
42.30
1:28.00
3:22.37
8:09.08
22-08.00
6-07.00
17-06.50
58-06.50
173-01.00

Year
2009
2009
2009
2014
2015
2016
2009
2009
2016
2016
2009
2012
2012
2009
2011
2016
2016

Year
2010
2014
2014
2011
2011
2015
2010
2008
2014
2014
2009
2009
2008
2015
2010
2011
2010
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