

2017 IMPORTANT DATES

Monday, April 10..... Entries Close at 6:00 PM

ENTRY INFORMATION

\$75 per team/\$150 for boys and girls \$25 for individuals

Schools planning to attend this meet must submit their entries on runendurousa.com by completing all necessary steps.

THIS IS A ROSTER ONLY MEET.

Up to three athletes in all events - You can run more than one relay. You may enter more than 3 athletes if you pay for a "B" team (\$15/person not to exceed \$75).

ENTRY FEE

Make check payable to OBU TRACK & FIELD and mail to: **OBU Track & Field** Attn: Ford Mastin **OBU Box 61209** Shawnee, OK 74804

You may also a bring check to the meet and pay at Packet Pickup.

BUS DROP-OFF/PARKING

Busses may enter the Event Parking Lot south of the Chance Track Building for drop-off and parking. This lot will be filled on a first come first serve basis. Once this lot is filled, busses will be directed to the soccer & baseball lots north of campus.

!! SEVERE WEATHER !!

In the event weather causes a delay in the start of the meet, buses will be directed to NOT unload and follow the abovementioned parking procedure. Severe weather and starting updates will be made available via the scoreboard display, on twitter @OBU Track and by email (as quickly as possible) to the coaches email address associated with each team's EnduroEntries account.

LIGHTING DELAY

If severe weather becomes an issue after buses have unloaded and the meet has begun, visiting coaches and athletes will be directed to OBU's Noble Complex (see map) in the event of a lighting delay.

HANDICAP PARKING

Handicap parking spaces will be made available along University Street next to the Tennis Courts.

PACKET PICKUP

Teams must pick up their meet packet in the lobby of OBU's Recreation and Wellness Center located across from the Chance Track Building, southeast of the stadium and north of the tennis courts. Wristbands for coaches will be in the packet and are necessary for entry to the coaches hospitality room.

TEAM CAMP AREA

Tents should be set up on the south end of the upper fields, east of stadium nearest the sand volleyball courts. No tents will be allowed inside the exterior fence surrounding the Eddie Hurt Jr. Memorial Track Complex.

DRESSING/RESTROOMS

No dressing rooms will be made available for visiting teams. Restrooms are available on the first level of the Track Timing Press Box and in the lobby of the Recreation and Wellness Center.

WARM-UP AREA

The athlete warm-up area will be located outside of the exterior fence, behind the east grandstands and north of the team camp area. Hurdles will be available. Please see the map provided to locate the warm-up and team camp area.

COMPETITION AREA

The competition area is located inside the green perimeter fence surrounding the track. ONLY competing athletes and discus coaches will be allowed in this area. Athletes will be escorted in and out of the competition area.

ATHLETE CHECK-IN

Athletes will be heated approximately 30 minutes before their event. All athletes MUST have their competitor number on their hand before they arrive at the heating/field event area. The Heating Area will be located at the southeast corner of the track. Field Event athletes should check in at the event site.

RESULTS

Live results will be available at obubison.com, on the scoreboard following the last heat of each event, and posted on the bulletin boards at the Track Timing Press box.

AWARDS

Medals will be awarded to top three individuals and relays in each division. Team Champion and Team Runner-Up trophies for each division will also be awarded. Coaches may pick up awards at the conclusion of the meet at the press box.

ATHLETIC TRAINING/FIRST AID

Teams/schools are responsible for their own athletic training needs. OBU Athletic Trainers will be available FOR EMERGENCIES ONLY.

MINIMUM MARKS/MEASUREMENTS

A minimum throw/jump mark will be utilized to speed up the competition. All athletes' first try in the events listed below (excluding HJ & PV) will be marked. After the first attempt, throws & jumps not beyond the marks listed below will not be measured. Also, note the starting heights for the high jump and pole vault.

EVENT	MINIMUM/STARTING HEIGHT		
GIRLS DISCUS	80-00		
BOYS DISCUS	100-00		
GIRLS SHOT PUT	30-00		
BOYS SHOT PUT	40-00		
GIRLS LONG JUMP	14-00		
BOYS LONG JUMP	19-00		
GIRLS HIGH JUMP	4-04		
BOYS HIGH JUMP	5-04		
GIRLS POLE VAULT	8-00		
BOYS POLE VAULT	10-00		

CONCESSION STAND

A concession stand, operated by Chartwells Food Service, will be available at the south end of the track from 9:00AM-5:00 PM.

COACHES HOSPITALITY

A hospitality room, located in the Keck Workout Area inside the Chance Track Building, for 2 coaches per school will be available during the meet. Wristbands for coaches will be included in each team's packet and will be necessary for entry. Coffee, juice and doughnuts will be available from 8:30 AM until gone. A catered lunch, provided by Robb's Smokehouse, will be served from 11:00AM-1:00 PM.

COACHES BOXES

Designated coaching boxes will be available outside of the green fence/competition area for the high jump, pole vault, long jump and shot put. A discus coaching box will be available on the infield, near the discus ring. Only discus coaches will be allowed on the infield and should enter through the gate on the north end nearest the scoreboard.

CONTACT

Ford Mastin - ford.mastin@okbu.edu, (405) 878-2133 Matt Kennedy - matt.kennedy@okbu.edu, (405) 585-5321 Mark Heard - mark.heard@okbu.edu, (405) 585-5322

OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY EDDIE HURT JR. MEMORIAL TRACK COMPLEX HIGH SCHOOL STADIUM RECORDS

UPDATED April 2016

WOMEN'S RECORDS

<u>Event</u>	<u>Athlete(s)</u>	<u>School</u>	Performance	Year
100M	Livingston	Midwest City High School	12.06	2009
200M	Livingston	Midwest City High School	24.89	2009
400M	Jackson	Midwest City High School	56.75	2009
800M	Wallace	Norman North High School	2:17.23	2014
1600M	Long	Mustang	5:12.53	2015
3200M	Walden	Sand Springs	10:46.22	2016
100H	Jackson	Midwest City High School	14.63	2009
300H	Simmons	Midwest City High School	46.04	2009
4x100		Del City High School	48.60	2016
4x200		Del City High School	1:44.33	2016
4x400		Midwest City High School	3:55.72	2009
4x800		Coweta High School	9:42.83	2012
Long Jump	Wood	Putnam City High School	18-00.00	2012
High Jump	Young	Del City High School	5-10.00	2009
Pole Vault	Shaughnessy	Shawnee High School	11-07.00	2011
Shot Put	Poe	Sequoyah-Tahlequah High School	41-08.75	2016
Discus	Csaszar	Elgin High School	140-11.00	2016

MEN'S RECORDS

Event	<u>Athlete(s)</u>	<u>School</u> Millwood High School	Performance	<u>Year</u> 2010
100M	Ervin	Millwood High School	10.74	
200M	Henderson	Lawton MacArthur High School	21.27	2014
400M	Jackson	Claremore High School	48.71	2014
800M	Lukko	Del City High School	1:58.66	2011
1600M	Greiner	Edmond Memorial High School	4:29.79	2011
3200M	Bivens	Duncan High School	9:46.97	2015
100H	Johnson	Del City High School	14.31	2010
300H	Davis	Shawnee High School	39.90	2008
4x100		Lawton MacArthur High School	42.30	2014
4x200		Lawton MacArthur High School	1:28.00	2014
4x400		Millwood High School	3:22.37	2009
4x800		Edmond Memorial High School	8:09.08	2009
Long Jump	Rasor	Lawton High School	22-08.00	2008
High Jump	Odell	Marlow High School	6-07.00	2015
Pole Vault	Whitt	Norman North High School	17-06.50	2010
Shot Put	Sammons	Edmond Memorial High School	58-06.50	2011
Discus	Grinstead	Sulphur High School	173-01.00	2010

